Dollar, British Pound, Euro, Swedish Krona, Danish Krone, and other European currencies. The exposure to foreign currency risk from
the potential changes between the exchange of USD and other currencies is immaterial.

Interest Rate Risk and Credit Risk

Certain of the Company’s revenues, expenses, assets, and liabilities are exposed to the impact of interest rate changes.  Interest rate risk
and credit risk to counterparties generated from the Company’s Cash and cash equivalents, and Cash and cash equivalents held in a
fiduciary capacity, will fluctuate with the general level of interest rates.

45

As of March 31, 2024, we had $1,596.4 million of outstanding principal on our Term Loan borrowings, which bears interest on a
floating rate, subject to a 0.75% floor. We are subject to Adjusted Term SOFR interest rate changes and exposure in excess of the floor.
The fair value of the Term Loan approximates the carrying amount as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, as determined based
upon information available.

On April 7, 2022, the Company entered into an interest rate cap agreement to manage its exposure to interest rate fluctuations related to
the Company's Term Loan for an upfront cost of $25.5 million. The interest rate cap has a $1,000.0 million notional amount, 2.75%
strike, and terminates on December 31, 2025.

Based on the below balances as of March 31, 2024, the impact of a hypothetical 100 basis point (BPS) increase or decrease in quarter-
end prevailing short-term interest rates for one year would be:

(in thousands)
Balance at March

31, 2024   100 BPS Increase   100 BPS Decrease
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 665,420   $ (6,654 )  $ 6,654
Term Loan principal outstanding (1)

  1,596,400
15,964

  $ (15,964 )
Interest rate cap notional amount (2)   1,000,000   (10,000 )  $ 10,000
Net exposure to Interest expense, net   (690 )   690

Cash and cash equivalents held in a fiduciary capacity   955,893   9,559   $ (9,559 )
Net exposure to Fiduciary investment income   $ 9,559   $ (9,559 )

Impact to Net income   10,249   (10,249 )

(1) To the extent SOFR falls below 0.75%, the impact of the change in interest rates is zero.

(2) To the extent interest rates fall below 2.75%, the impact of the change in interest rates is zero.

In addition to interest rate risk, our cash investments and fiduciary cash holdings are subject to potential loss of value due to counterparty
credit risk. To minimize this risk, the Company and its subsidiaries hold funds pursuant to an investment policy approved by our Board.
The policy mandates the preservation of principal and liquidity and requires broad diversification with counter-party limits assigned